1 2	State of Arkansas 82nd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 103 of 1999
3	Regular Session, 1999		HOUSE BILL 1030
4			
5	By: Representative Lenda	41	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	"AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES FOR STATE		
10	OR DISTRICT OFFICE ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE THE TEN		
11	(10) DAY PREELECTION CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION AND		
12	EXPENDI <sup>-</sup>	TURE REPORTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."	
13			
14		Subtitle	
15	"Т	O PROVIDE THAT UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES FOR	
16	ST	ATE OR DISTRICT OFFICE ARE NOT	
17	RE	QUIRED TO FILE THE TEN-DAY PREELECTION	
18	CA	MPAIGN CONTRIBUTION AND EXPENDITURE	
19	RE	PORTS. "	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THI	E GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 7-6-207(c) is amended to add the following		
25	I anguage:		
26	" <u>(3)</u> An unop <sub>l</sub>	posed candidate for an office described	<u>in subdivision</u>
27	(a)(1) or any person acting in the unopposed candidate's behalf shall not be		
28	required to file the ten (10) day preelection report required by subdivision		
29	<u>(a)(1)(C).</u> "		
30			
31	SECTION 2. A	II provisions of this Act of a general a	nd permanent nature
32	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code		
33	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.		
34			
35	SECTION 3. I	f any provision of this Act or the appli	cation thereof to
36	any person or circur	mstance is held invalid, such invalidity	shall not affect

\*RRS046\* 1202980112. RRS046

ı	other provisions of approcations of the Act which can be given effect without		
2	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this		
3	Act are declared	to be severable.	
4			
5	SECTION 4.	All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are	
6	hereby repealed.		
7			
8			
9			
10	APPROVED:	2/17/1999	
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			